ELCO
Memory Card Connectors
A KYOCERA GROUP COMPANY
*
1
Memory Card Connectors
Contents
Introduction . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2

KEYING A B C D E F G H
Normal 1.4 0.78 1 13 25 26 38 50
Solder Tail Style How To Order Pkg. Qty. Page
Straddle 20 5611 050 113 871 Semi-Hard Tray/60 pcs 32
Single Side 24 5611 050 214 061 Tape and Reel/1000 pcs 32
RECEPTACLE CONNECTOR SERIES 5611
RECOMMENDED PRINTED CIRCUIT LAYOUT
RECEPTACLE CONNECTOR
*
31
Compact Flash Memory Card Connectors
Series 5612 TYPE I Card Kit Covers
SERIES 5612 CARD KIT
RECOMMENDED  PCB  PATTERN
RECOMMENDED PCB SIZE
How To Order Pkg. Qty.
With 24 pcs/Tray
Insulating Tape 10 5612 100 000 011 240 pcs/Box
Note
Top and bottom cover are
supplied under one part
number as a pair.
*
32
Compact Flash Memory Card Connectors
Series 5611 Receptacle Connector
SINGLE SIDE
STRADDLE TAIL
24 5611 050 214 061
20 5611 050 113 871
CONNECTOR HOW TO ORDER
CONNECTOR HOW TO ORDER
*
33
Compact Flash Memory Card Connectors
Series 5611 Receptacle Connector Package
TAPE AND REEL PACKAGE
24 5611 050 XXX XXX
113 Straddle 871
214 Single Side 061
CONNECTOR HOW TO ORDER
1000 pieces per Tape and Reel
*
34
Multi Media Card Connectors
Features/Benefits
SERIES 5038
Series 5038 is the MMC (Multi Media Card) Connector
developed to comply with the requirement of high-density
mounting in the market and designed especially for the slim
type Note PC and Portable equipment.
FEATURES
• SMT, Single, Reverse Type
• Correspond to the size of MMC Card
(32mm (1.260) x 24mm (0.945) x 1.4mm (0.055))
• Both ejector and without ejector type available
• Ejector type achieves easy insertion and separation
of card
• Low-profile of as much as 2.6mm (0.102)
• Adoption of guide rail type which prevents the direct
contact of card on the board for the low-profile design
• High durability for 10,000 cycles insertion/separation
TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS
Number of Contacts: 7P
Pitch: 2.5mm (0.098)
Current Rating: AC0.5A Max. DC0.5A Pin
Voltage Rating: AC5V DC5V Pin
DW Voltage: 500V rms/min.
Mating Cycles 10,000
PRODUCT SELECTION GUIDE
Keying Ejector Style How To Order Page
With ejector Reflow pin type 10 5038 007 052 862 35
Without ejector Reflow pin type 10 5038 007 252 862 36
Reverse SMT Type 10 5038 007 251 862 36
Push/Push ejector Reflow pin type 10 5038 007 353 862 37
SMT Type 10 5038 007 354 862 37
*
35
Multi Media Card Connectors
Series 5038 With Ejector
10 5038 007 052 862
HOW TO ORDER
TRAY PACKAGING
QUANTITY: 20/TRAY
200/BOX
*
36
Multi Media Card Connectors
Series 5038 Without Ejector
REFLOW PIN TYPE
SMT TYPE
RECOMMENDED PC BOARD LAYOUT
RECOMMENDED PC BOARD LAYOUT
10 5038 007 252 862
HOW TO ORDER
10 5038 007 251 862
QUANTITY: 25/TRAY
500/BOX
HOW TO ORDER
QUANTITY: 25/TRAY
250/BOX*
37
Multi Media Card Connectors
Series 5038 Spring Eject Type
REFLOW PIN TYPE
SMT TYPE
RECOMMENDED PC BOARD LAYOUT
RECOMMENDED PC BOARD LAYOUT
10 5038 007 353 862
HOW TO ORDER
10 5038 007 354 862
QUANTITY: 20/TRAY
400/BOX
HOW TO ORDER
QUANTITY: 25/TRAY
250/BOX
*
38
Keying PCB Mounting Height Ejector Style How To Order Page
Normal Top 2.9mm Push/Push Ejector 14 5638 009 511 862 39
Reverse Bottom 2.9mm Push/Push Ejector 14 5638 109 511 862 40
Normal Top 2.9mm Without Ejector 14 5638 009 211 862 41
Reverse Bottom 2.9mm Without Ejector 14 5638 109 211 862 42
Secure Digital Memory Card Connectors
Features/Benefits
SERIES 5638
SD (Secure Digital) Memory Card technology is emerging as the next
industry standard for removable flash memory and input/output
devices. AVX has developed a complete range of top and bottom
mount connectors with and without ejector features for such appli-
cations as MP3 Players, PDAs, Cellular Phones, Digital Cameras,
Digital Camcorder, etc.
FEATURES
• Conforms to SDA (Secure Digital Association)
requirements
• Low profile 2.9mm height
• Integral guide rails
• Location boss’s and solder tabs
• Normal and reverse keying
• Card detection feature
• Accepts both SD and Multimedia Cards
• Tape and reel packaging
• Mating cycles 10,000
ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS
Current Rating: 0.5A
Voltage Rating: 5V
Insulation Resistance: 1000MΩ min.
Contact Resistance: 40mΩ max.
DW Voltage: AC 500V
CLIMATIC CHARACTERISTICS
Operating Temperature: -25ºC to +90ºC
PRODUCT SELECTION GUIDE
*
39
Secure Digital Memory Card Connectors
Series 5638 Spring Eject Type
NORMAL
14 5638 009 511 862
250 pieces per Tape and Reel
HOW TO ORDER
PCB LAYOUT
CIRCUIT
*
40
Secure Digital Memory Card Connectors
Series 5638 Spring Eject Type
REVERSE
14 5638 109 511 862
250 pieces per Tape and Reel
HOW TO ORDER
PCB LAYOUT
CIRCUIT
*
41
Secure Digital Memory Card Connectors
Series 5638 Without Eject Type
NORMAL
14 5638 009 211 862
250 pieces per Tape and Reel
HOW TO ORDER
PCB LAYOUT
CIRCUIT
*
42
Secure Digital Memory Card Connectors
Series 5638 Without Eject Type
REVERSE
14 5638 109 211 862
250 pieces per Tape and Reel
HOW TO ORDER
PCB LAYOUT
CIRCUIT
*
43
S.O. DIMM Connectors
Features/Benefits
SERIES 6402
Series 6402 is a right-angle SMT connector, conforming to JEDEC standard of 8-byte S.O.
DIMM. It is a low cost type connector with plastic latch and has a wide variety of profile height
(4.0/5.2/5.6mm). Memory modules are firmly inserted and locked by two simple latches.
TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS
SERIES 6401
Series 6401 is a right-angle SMT connector, conforming to JEDEC MO-160 standard of
S.O. DIMM.
SERIES 6403
Series 6403 is a 144 positions straight SMT connector conforming to JEDEC standard of
8-byte S.O. DIMM and by both SMT and DIP type (Through Hole type).
(1) SMT and DIP are 3.3V and 5.0V type, respectively. They are also available with and with-
out boss.
(2) SMT type, whose attachment locations of metals on the left and right side are asymmet-
rically arranged, is equipped with strain reliefs to improve the peeling strength to the board.
Application: RA SMT Plastic Latch
Pitch: 0.8mm (0.031)
Number of Contacts: 144
Height: 4.0mm (0.157)
5.2mm (0.205)
5.6mm (0.220)
Current Rating: 0.3A Max.
Mating Cycles 25
Voltage Rating: 25V Max.
DW Voltage: 1000V rms/min.
Contact Material: Phosphor Bronze
Insulator Material: LCP
Operating Temperature: -55ºC~85ºC
95% Max.
Standard: JEDEC MO-190
TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS
Application: ST  SMT/DIP
Pitch: 0.8mm (0.031)
Number of Contacts: 144
Current Rating: 0.3A Max.
Voltage Rating: 25V Max.
DW Voltage: 1000V rms/min.
Mating Cycles 25
Contact Material: Phosphor Bronze
Insulator Material: LCP
Operating Temperature: -55ºC~85ºC
95% Max.
Standard: JEDEC MO-190
TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS
Application: RA SMT Plastic Latch
Pitch: 1.27mm (0.050)
Number of Contacts: 72
Height: 5.5mm (0.217)
Current Rating: 0.5A Max.
Voltage Rating: 125V Max.
Mating Cycles 25
DW Voltage: 500V rms/min.
Contact Material: Phosphor Bronze
Insulator Material: LCP
Operating Temperature: -55ºC~85ºC
95% Max.
Standard: JEDEC MO-160
*
44
S.O. DIMM Connectors
Series 6402 144P Right Angle SMT with Plastic Latch
H=4.0MM
H=5.2MM
29 6402 144 001 856
HOW TO ORDER
QUANTITY: 20/TRAY
200/BOX
29 6402 144 000 856
HOW TO ORDER
QUANTITY: 20/TRAY
200/BOX
*
45
S.O. DIMM Connectors
Series 6402 144P Right Angle SMT with Plastic Latch
H=5.6MM
TRAY/PACKAGE
29 6402 144 002 856
HOW TO ORDER
QUANTITY: 20/TRAY
200/BOX*
46
S.O. DIMM Connectors
Series 6401 72P Right Angle SMT
H=5.5MM
TRAY/PACKAGE
29 6401 072 001 856
HOW TO ORDER
QUANTITY: 30/TRAY
360/BOX
*
47
S.O. DIMM Connectors
Series 6403 144P Straight SMT Type
3.3V
5.0V
20 6403 144 XXX 856
Variation
ST. SMT Type 3.3V
100: Without boss
101: With boss
QUANTITY: 26/TRAY
156/BOX
HOW TO ORDER
20 6403 144 XXX 856
Variation
ST. SMT Type 5.0V
110: Without boss
111: With boss
QUANTITY: 26/TRAY
156/BOX
HOW TO ORDER
*
48
S.O. DIMM Connectors
Series 6403 144P Straight Through Hole Type
3.3V
20 6403 144 XXX 856
Variation
ST. Through Hole Type
000: Without boss
001: With boss
QUANTITY: 15/TRAY
150/BOX
HOW TO ORDER
20 6403 144 XXX 856
Variation
ST. Through Hole Type
010: Without boss
011: With boss
QUANTITY: 15/TRAY
150/BOX
HOW TO ORDER
5.0V
*
49
S.O. DIMM Connectors
Notice
The memory board shall be inserted and separated correctly, according to direction and process as shown below.
RIGHT ANGLE TYPE (6401/6402)
Method of Insertion
1. The memory board shall be inserted completely.
2. It shall be rotated.
3. It shall be pushed into the latch on both sides from upward.
Method of Separation
4. The latch on both sides shall be unlocked.
5. After the memory board rises, it shall be extracted.
STRAIGHT TYPE (6403)
Method of Insertion
1. The lever on both sides shall be unlocked and memory
board shall be inserted.
2. The memory board shall be inserted even the latch on
both sides shall be locked.
Method of Separation
3. The lever on both sides shall be unlocked.
4. The memory board shall be extracted.
*
5050
NOTICE: Specifications are subject to change without notice. Contact your nearest AVX Sales Office for the latest specifications. All statements, information and data given
herein are believed to be accurate and reliable, but are presented without guarantee, warranty, or responsibility of any kind, expressed or implied. Statements
or suggestions concerning possible use of our products are made without representation or warranty that any such use is free of patent infringement and are not
recommendations to infringe any patent. The user should not assume that all safety measures are indicated or that other measures may not be required. Specifications are
typical and may not apply to all applications.
© AVX Corporation
“Niobium Oxide Capacitors are manufactured and sold under patent license from Cabot Corporation, Boyertown, Pennsylvania U.S.A.”
AVX Products Listing
For more information please visit
our website at
CONNECTORS
PASSIVES
Capacitors
Multilayer Ceramic
Film
Glass
Niobium Oxide* - OxiCapTM
Pulse Supercapacitors
Tantalum
Circuit Protection
Thermistors
Fuses - Thin Film
Transient Voltage Suppressors
Varistors - Zinc Oxide
Directional Couplers
Thin-Film
Filters
Ceramic
EMI
Noise
SAW
Low Pass - Thin Film
Inductors
Thin-Film
Integrated Passive Components
PMC - Thin-Film Networks
Capacitor Arrays
Feedthru Arrays